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The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 

hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request 

argument and to specify the issues to be argued.  Calling counsel or self-represented parties requesting 

argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. of 

his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued.  Failure to timely advise the Court and 

counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter.  (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  

CourtCall will NOT be used by D36.  Zoom is approved for all hearings except Issue Conferences and 

Trials.  Dept. 36’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1136. 

NOTE:  In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 36 prefers and encourages fax or email 

notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued – with a 

STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 36’s Fax Number is: (925) 608-2693.  

Dept. 36’s email address is: dept36@contracosta.courts.ca.gov. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 36 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The order must 

include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative 

ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order. 

  

 

Law & Motion 

 
   

    

1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-00925 
CASE NAME:  FALLAH VS. MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  COMPLAINT, FILED BY PLANET HOME LENDING, LLC  
FILED BY:  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
After continuing this matter twice (September 8, 2022 and October 6, 2022) for failure to provide 
sufficient evidence of attempts to meet and confer, the Court, having reviewed the October 5, 2022 
declaration of defense counsel finds that sufficient efforts have been made to meet and confer with 
plaintiff’s counsel and thereby rules on the demurrer as follows: 
 
Defendant demurs to the sole cause of action for quiet title pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure 
section 430.10(e) on the grounds that the First Cause of Action does not state facts sufficient to 
constitute a cause of action.   
 
Defendant asserts that the first cause of action for quiet title fails as a matter of law because the deed 
of trust (“DOT”) does not convey possession. This is correct.   A mortgage or deed of trust lien is a 
special lien on specific property, independent of possession. Civ. Code § 2923. It does not convey title 
but instead imposes a lien as a security for repayment of the loan. A mortgage is a contract by which 
specific property, including an estate for years in real property, is hypothecated for the performance 
of an act, without the necessity of a change of possession. Civ. Code § 2420.  “Mortgage” also means 
any security device or instrument, other than a deed of trust, that confers a power of sale affecting 
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real property or an estate for years therein, to be exercised after breach of the obligation so secured, 
including a real property sales contract.  Civ. Code § 2420(b).  Here, Plaintiffs allege that Defendant 
has no right, title, or interest whatsoever in the Property. (Complaint, ¶ 18.) Plaintiffs seek a judicial 
determination that they own the Property free and clear of Defendant’s DOT.  Defendants aver that 
the mortgage is not a title conveyance and, therefore, the Complaint fails to state a cause of action.   
Indeed, this claim is defective because the DOT does not convey possession. Thus, this factual 
scenario does not support a quiet title cause of action.  
 
Defendants notes an additional deficiency with the Complaint in that the lien on the property is not 
discharged by the bankruptcy, as it is not a debt.  This is correct. A bankruptcy discharge eliminates 
personal liability on debts, not liens.  A bankruptcy discharge removes the ability of creditors to seek 
to collect against the debtor individually (in personam liability).  Liens, on the other hand, are in rem, 
meaning they are rights against property.  “It is well settled that valid, perfected liens and other 
secured interests pass through bankruptcy unaffected. [Citation.] The majority of courts hold … that 
valid liens that have not been disallowed or avoided survive the bankruptcy discharge of the 
underlying debt.” In re Marriage of Walker, 240 Cal. App. 4th 986, 993 (citing In re Cortez (Bankr. 9th 
Cir. 1995) 191 B.R. 174, 177.) “[A] bankruptcy discharge extinguishes only one mode of enforcing a 
claim—namely, an action against the debtor in personam—while leaving intact another—namely, an 
action against the debtor in rem.” (Johnson v. Home State Bank (1991) 501 U.S. 78, 84 [115 L. Ed. 2d 
66, 111 S. Ct. 2150.  The defendant is still entitled to utilize its lien as a means of recovering the 
amount it was owed. 
 
Although the Court is not confident that plaintiff can successfully amend in light of the fundamental 

nature of the pleading defects identified above, the demurrer to the complaint is sustained with 

leave to amend.  “[F]or an original complaint, regardless whether the plaintiff has requested leave to 

amend, it has long been the rule that a trial court's denial of leave to amend constitutes an abuse of 

discretion unless the complaint “shows on its face that it is incapable of amendment.”  [Citations 

omitted.] (Eghtesad v. State Farm General Ins. Co. (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 406, 411.) 

 

Plaintiff, should he choose to amend, must file the amended complaint within 30 days of service of 

the Court’s order. 
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2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC17-00245 
CASE NAME:  CHAVEZ VS SEKK INVESTMENTS 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  DEMURRER TO THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT BY SHERLAND INC; 
AHK INTERNATIONAL LTD FILED ON 8/26/22. CONTINUED BY THE COURT FROM 10/13/22.  
FILED BY: SHERLAND, INC 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 Defendants Sherland, Inc. and AHK International LTD’s demurrer to the Third Amended 
Complaint is sustained in part and overruled in part. The demurrer to the Sixth Cause of Action 
(Violation of Civil Coder § 1942.4) is sustained without leave to amend.  Demurrer to the Fifth Cause 
of Action (Violations of Unfair Competition Law) is overruled.   
   
Background 
 Plaintiffs Yesenia Chavez and her family, along with six other tenant families that either reside 
or resided in the apartment building located at 1760 Diane Court in Concord, bring this landlord-
tenant habitability case. On February 24, 2017, Plaintiffs filed suit against SEKK Investments Diane 
LLC, current owners of the subject property.  
 
  Defendant Sherland was added to the complaint on February 20, 2018, as owner of the 
property from 2005 to December 11, 2015.  Defendant AHK International, Ltd was added to the 
compliant on September 30, 2019.  AHK was the prior manager of the subject property during 
Sherland’s ownership. 
 
                Plaintiffs alleged Defendants breached their duty to comply with building, fire, and health 
and safety codes.  Plaintiffs alleged Defendants also breached the implied warranty of habitability by 
failing to correct substandard conditions, which included garbage disposal deficiencies; plumbing and 
electrical deficiencies; rodent, pest, and insect infestations; mold and mildew; and security and safety 
deficiencies. 
 
Demurrer by Sherland, Inc. and AHK International LTD 
                  Pursuant to CCP § 430.10(e) and (f), Defendants Sherland, Inc. and AHK International LTD 
demur to the Third Amended Complaint on the grounds: (1) Plaintiffs’ Firth and Sixth Causes of Action 
are time-barred; (Plaintiffs failed to plead any specific facts or causes of action against Sherland, Inc; 
and (3) the Third Amended Complaint was filed late per the stated deadline in the Court’s July 18th 
Order. 
 
Demurrer Standard 
 The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint.  It raises issues of 
law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading.  (Donabedian v. Mercury 
Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.)  For purposes of a demurrer, all properly pleaded facts are 
admitted as true.  (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 967.)  On demurrer the 
complaint must be liberally construed with a view to substantial justice between the parties.  (Code of 
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Civil Procedure § 452.)  A demurrer lies only for defects appearing on the face of the complaint or 
from matters of which the court must or may take judicial notice. 
 
Sixth C/A (Violation of Civil Code § 1942.4) 
 In the Sixth C/A, Plaintiffs allege Defendants violated Civil Code § 1942.4 by not correcting 
conditions cited by government housing enforcement agencies within 35 days of issuance of the 
citations. Plaintiffs alleged there was no good cause for the delay in making the required repairs.  
Plaintiffs allege that each of them was damaged by the Defendants' conduct in an amount equal to 
rents paid by each Plaintiff during the time the Defendants violated Civil Code §1942.4. Plaintiff 
alleges that each Plaintiff is entitled to actual damages sustained and special damages in an amount 
not less than $100.00 nor more than $5,000.00, as well as reasonable attorney’s fees. 
 Defendants demur to the Sixth Cause of Action on the ground the claim is time barred 
pursuant to the one-year statute of limitations set forth in Code of Civil Procedure section 340(a).  
Code of Civil Procedure § 340(a) provides that a plaintiff must bring within one year, “an action upon 
a statute for a penalty or forfeiture, if the action is given to an individual, or to an individual and the 
state, except if the statute imposing it prescribes a different limitation.”  Here, Defendants argue that 
Civil Code section 1942.4 is a penalty statute.  Plaintiffs’ cause of action is predicated on a single 
violation of Civil Code § 1942.4 which allegedly took place in July/August 2014. Plaintiffs cited to 
Concord Police Department, Code Enforcement Unit Case No. CE142131 in which on July 1, 2014, 
Defendants were cited under California Health & Safety Code § 17920.3 and Concord Municipal Code 
§8.25.030.  Defendants were ordered to abate bed bug infestation by July 11.  Plaintiff alleges that on 
August 7, 2014, the Code Enforcement Unit determined that the infestation had not been abated. 
 
               Defendants maintain the one-year statute of limitations to bring an action under § 1942.4 
accrued in 2015, two years before the complaint was filed.  Defendants argue that Plaintiffs cannot 
allege delayed discovery because Plaintiffs were aware of the conditions as they alleged so in ¶42 of 
the TAC.  Plaintiffs alleged, “Plaintiffs as rent paying tenants asserted their rights by complaining of 
the uninhabitable conditions each were living in, but the Defendants failed to timely and adequately 
make corrections.”  Defendants argue that Plaintiffs’ assertion of their rights confirms Plaintiffs had 
presumptive knowledge of the facts regarding the bed bugs and citation sufficient to put them on 
inquiry notice. Defendants argue this eleventh hour amendment, based on issues that were known or 
knowable, filed more than five years after the initial complaint, is prohibited.   
 
 In the Opposition, Plaintiffs argue that Civil Code § 1942.4 is not a statute for penalty or 
forfeiture.  Section 1942.4 provides for recovery of “actual” and “special damages.”  Plaintiffs argue 
that had the legislature intended for the section to provide for a penalty, it would have said so.  (See 
Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co., (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 967.)  Plaintiffs argue the special damages 
are not a penalty but those damages that are secondary or derivative of Defendants’ breach.  
Plaintiffs argue the legislative intent behind increasing the cap on special damages was to enable low-
income tenants to enforce their rights, not to penalize the landlord. 
 
 Plaintiffs argue the three-year limitations period of CCP § 338(a) applies because the “special 
damages” under Civil Code section 1942.4 are compensation for actual injury and not a penalty.  
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“‘The test generally underlying most of the cases, however, is that a ‘penalty’ includes any law 
compelling a defendant to pay a plaintiff other than what is necessary to compensate him for a legal 
damage done him by the former.’ [Citation.] This would include statutes which provide for mandatory 
double or treble damages.”  (People ex rel. Department of Conservation v. Triplett (1996) 48 
Cal.App.4th 233, 252.)  
 
 In the Reply, Defendants note that Plaintiff relies on Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co. 
(2003)107 Cal. App. 4th 967 for the proposition that looking to the intent of the statute and its words 
are critical.  Defendants agree, but also note that Shamsian concluded that where the penalties are 
mandatory, the statute of limitations under section 340 applies.  Shamsian states,  
“Generally, section 340, subdivision (a) applies if a civil penalty is mandatory. [Citation.] ‘The settled 
rule in California is that statutes which provide for recovery of damages additional to actual losses 
incurred, such as double or treble damages, are considered penal in nature [citations], and thus 
governed by the one-year period of limitations stated in section 340, subdivision [(a)]. [Citations.]’ 
[Citation.]”  (Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 967, 978.)   
 
                Civil Code § 1942.4 states that a defendant is liable to the tenant or lessee for the actual 
damages sustained by the tenant or lessee and special damages.  Plaintiff concedes that both actual 
and special damages are mandatory under the statute. Under Shamsian, the one-year state of 
limitations under CCP section 340 applies.  Defendants argue persuasive authority has held expressly 
held that any cause of action for violation of Civil Code § 1942.4 must be brought within the statute of 
limitations set forth in CCP § 340(a).  (See Cummings v. Hale, No. 15-cv-04723-JCS, 2017 U.S. Dist. 
LEXIS 142481, 2017 WL 3669622, at *13 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2017).)    
 
 Defendants argue there is no need to take judicial notice of the legislative history of section 
1942.4 because the statute is clear that it focuses on liability of the lessor and the thrust of the 
statute is to penalize the landlord by imposing separate damages from an award of actual damages. 
 
 The Court agrees the one-year statute of limitations set forth in CCP § 340(a) is applicable to 
the cause of action. “Under well-established California law, statutes that provide for mandatory 
damages either in addition to actual injury or regardless of actual injury or fault are considered to be 
in the nature of a penalty or forfeiture subject to the one-year limitations period.”  (County of El 
Dorado v. Superior Court (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 620, 625.)  Civil Code § 1942.4 clearly states the 
landlord is liable to the tenant or lessee for the actual damages sustained by the tenant or lessee and 
special damages.  The special damages are in addition to the actual damages sustained by tenants, 
and they are mandatory.  Therefore, they are in the nature of a penalty. Where a statute provides for 
a penalty and the action is based on the statute, it is subject to one-year statute of limitations in CCP 
340.  (See Menefee v. Ostawari (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 239, 243.) “Case law has consistently applied 
the one-year limitations period to statutes that provide for recovery of actual damages and a 
mandatory additional penalty.”  (Prudential Home Mortgage Co. v. Superior Court (1998) 66 
Cal.App.4th 1236, 1242.) 
 
 Defendants have provided persuasive, while not controlling, authorities that specifically 
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address Civil Code § 1942.4 and the statute of limitations issue.  The authorities consistently held that 
one-year statute of limitations under CCP § 340(a) is applicable.   
 
 Alternatively, Plaintiffs argue if the Court finds that the one-year statute of limitations applies, 
it should apply only to the special damages and not the actual damages under the section 1942.4.  
Plaintiffs argue the three-year S/L should apply to the actual damages.  Plaintiffs offered no authority 
to support this position.  The demurrer is sustained. 
 
No Leave to Amend Sixth Cause of Action 
 Plaintiffs argue that if the Court finds the limitations period set forth in CCP §340(a) applies, 
Plaintiffs should be granted leave to amend to plead delayed discovery. Defendants argued in the 
moving papers that Plaintiffs are precluded from claiming delayed discovery because Plaintiffs 
complained to the City about the uninhabitable conditions.  Plaintiffs argue Defendants misread the 
complaint.  Paragraph 42 of the TAC states Plaintiffs complained to Defendants, but Defendants failed 
to respond. 
 
 Defendants argue that whether Plaintiffs complained to Defendants or to the Concord Code 
Enforcement Unit, Plaintiffs cannot now argue delayed discovery of the very conditions they 
complained about.  Plaintiffs not only knew of the bed bug infestations but asserted their rights by 
complaining.  Defendants argue Plaintiffs offered no reasonable way to plead around the failure to 
add this cause of action timely. 
 
 The Court is inclined to agree with Defendants.  Plaintiffs’ only explanation is Defendants 
misread the allegations in Paragraph 42.  Plaintiffs argue the allegations allege only that Plaintiffs 
complained to the landlord not the Code Enforcement Unit.  This is not sufficient reason to justify 
delayed discovery. Plaintiffs have not offered a reasonable way they intend to plead around the 
statute of limitations. The demurrer is sustained without leave to amend. 
 
Fifth C/A (Violation of UCL) 
                  In the Fifth C/A, Plaintiffs alleged Defendants committed unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent 
business acts defined by Bus. & Prof. Code section 17200.  Plaintiffs allege Defendants engaged in 
unfair competition by charging market rents while failing to maintain the rental units in a habitable 
condition.  Plaintiffs alleged that it is the regular practice of Defendants to intentionally disregard the 
rights of tenants and violate applicable laws relating to tenancies in their buildings, including failing to 
provide quiet enjoyment, failing to abate nuisances, and allowing the defects to continue to exist in 
contravention of habitability laws.   
 
 Defendants argue Plaintiffs’ Fifth Cause of Action for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 is 
similarly time barred.  Here, Plaintiffs allege Defendants violated “Civil Code sections 1714, 1940, 
1941 et seq. 1942.4, 1714, 3479 et seq. Health and Safety Code sections 17910 et. seq. and applicable 
City of Concord Building and Housing Codes and County of Contra Costa Ordinances.” (RJN, Exhibit 5, 
TAC, ¶ 35.)  Defendants maintain Plaintiffs do not provide specific facts to support the listed statutes 
but allege generally that Defendants engaged in unfair competition by charging market rents but not 
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maintaining their building in habitable condition whereas other competitors did. 
 
 Defendants argue Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 generally has a four-year statute of limitations, 
but Plaintiffs alleged underlying violations are either penalty statutes subject to one-year statute of 
limitations or three years based upon statutory liability.  However, except for alleging violation of 
section 1942.4, there are no facts alleged that suggest how Defendants violated the other statutes 
listed.  Since the claim under section 1942.4 is time barred, Plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient facts 
to state a claim under the UCL. 
 
 In the Opposition, Plaintiffs argue that in Paragraphs 8, 9, and 10 of the Third Amended 
Complaint, Plaintiffs specially allege which statutes Defendants violated and how.  Since Defendants’ 
argument is based entirely on Civil Code § 1942.4, Plaintiffs argue the demurrer should be overruled. 
 
 In the Reply, Defendants claims the Opposition presents no substantive arguments.  
 Defendants argue the TAC failed to provide specific facts to support any of the laundry lists of stated 
statutes Plaintiffs contend were violated.  Defendants argue that Plaintiffs, without factual support, 
contend Defendants engaged in unfair competition by charging market rents but not maintaining 
their building in habitable conditions, whereas the competitor landlords did.   
 
 The Court finds Plaintiff has sufficiently pled the cause of action.  “The UCL does not proscribe 
specific activities, but broadly prohibits ‘any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice 
and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading advertising.’ (§ 17200.)”  (Puentes v. Wells Fargo Home 
Mortgage, Inc. (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 638, 643-644.)   “The statute has been found to prohibit 
‘wrongful business conduct in whatever context such activity might occur.’ [Citation.]”  (People ex rel. 
City of Santa Monica v. Gabriel (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 882, 888.) “The renting of residential housing 
is a business.” (Ibid.)  “In proscribing unlawful business practices, the UCL borrows violations of other 
laws and treats them as independently actionable.”  (Collins v. eMachines, Inc. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 
249, 258.) 
 
 “‘[T]o state a claim under the act one need not plead and prove the element of a tort. 
Instead, one need only show that 'members of the public are likely to be deceived. ' [Citation.]  (Korea 
Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1151.)  Here, in Paragraphs 9-10 of the 
TAC, Plaintiffs alleged specific acts that violated several statutes, which claims are not time-barred. 
Furthermore,” Business and Professions Code section 17200 is written in the disjunctive, it establishes 
three varieties of unfair competition—acts or practices which are unlawful, or unfair, or fraudulent.” 
(Berryman v. Merit Property Management, Inc. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1544, 1554.) “a practice may 
be deemed unfair even if not specifically proscribed by some other law.” (Linear Technology Corp. v. 
Applied Materials, Inc. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 115, 133.) Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient facts to 
survive a demurrer.  Demurrer to the Fifth Cause of Action is overruled. 
 
Allegations against Sherland 
 Defendants argue the demurrer should be sustained because the TAC does not state facts 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action against Sherland because Sherland is only mentioned in the 
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case’s caption.  There are no allegations regarding DOE 1, which Sherland became.  The allegations in 
the TAC against the Doe Defendants are limited to DOES 3-100.  These do not implicate Sherland. 
 
 Plaintiffs asserts Defendants’ argument lacks merit.  Plaintiffs argue that as a DOE Defendant, 
Sherland is added to the complaint everywhere the word “Defendant” appears.  “‘The addition of 's' 
to 'defendant' in the charging allegations will suffice as long as the complaint does not limit the word 
'defendants' to those sued by their correct names.’ [Citation.]”  (Winding Creek v. McGlashan (1996) 
44 Cal.App.4th 933, 941.) 
 
 Here Plaintiff Paragraph 4 of the complaint makes the following allegations:   
 

The true names and capacities of defendants sued as Does 1 through 100 are 
unknown to the Plaintiffs, and each of them, now. Plaintiffs, and each of them, 
therefore sue said defendants by such fictitious names…. Nevertheless, Plaintiffs, and 
each of them, are informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that each of the 
Doe defendants, jointly and severally, are in some manner responsible for all or some 
of the damages alleged herein. Any reference made to the “Landlord” or to the 
“defendants” includes Does 1 through 100, inclusive. 

 
 As Sherland was named as DOE 1, Plaintiffs argues the allegations are sufficient.  Plaintiff 
contend the demurrer should be overruled. 
 
                The Court finds that it appears that the TAC references DOES 3-100 because DOES 1 and 2 
had been replaced with Sherland and AHK as Defendants.  Allegations against Sherland and AHK were 
made everywhere the TAC mentioned “defendants.” The Court overrules the demurrer on this 
ground. 
 
Third Amended Complaint filed Late 
 Defendants request that the case be dismissed for Plaintiffs’ failure to timely filed the TAC 
pursuant to Court Order, executed on July 18, 2022.  Plaintiffs’ deadline to file the TAC was July 28, 
2022.  Plaintiffs filed the TAC on August 1, 2022, in violation of the Court’s Order. The Court has 
discretion to strike the late-filed pleading.  (Leader v. Health Industries of America, Inc. (2001) 89 
Cal.App.4th 603, 612.) Defendants request the Court dismiss the action, pursuant to CCP § 581(f)(2). 
 
 Although Plaintiffs admit the TAC was filed two court days late, Plaintiffs argue this should not 
be a ground for a dismissal.  Here, the TAC was filed pursuant to a Stipulation and Order, not after the 
Court sustained a demurrer. Plaintiffs argue Defendants have not shown any prejudice for the slight 
delay. Moreover, Plaintiffs argue that a demurrer is not the proper procedure.  Defendants should 
attack the late-filed complaint by a motion to strike under CCP § 435, not a demurrer. 
 
   Demurrer reaches the sufficiency of the allegations.  Plaintiff correctly argue that 
Defendants’ attack on the late-filed complaint is by motion to strike, not by demurrer.  The Court 
overrules the demurrer on this ground. 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
MARTINEZ, CA 

DEPARTMENT 36 
JUDICIAL OFFICER: CLARE MAIER; CLARE MAIER 

HEARING DATE:  10/27/2022 
 

 

Page 1 of 9 

 

 
Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code § 453, Defendants request the Court to take judicial notice of the 
following: 
Exhibit 1:  Plaintiffs’ Original Complaint filed on February 14, 2017   
Exhibit 2:  Plaintiffs’ Doe Amendment to the Complaint to add Sherland, Inc. filed on 
                  February 20, 2018  
Exhibit 3:   Plaintiffs’ Separate Statement in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for 
                  Summary Adjudication, Undisputed Material Facts filed on May 23, 2022 
Exhibit 4:  Plaintiffs’ Doe Amendment to the Complaint to add AHK International, Ltd. 
      filed on September 30, 2019 
Exhibit 5:  Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint filed on August 1, 2022 
Exhibit 6:  Joint Stipulation to Extend Time Within Which Action Shall Be Brought to 
                 Trial Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 583.330, Continue Trial Date And 
                   Order filed signed on July 18, 2022, and file stamped July 21, 2022.   
 
 The unopposed request for judicial notice is granted. The Court takes judicial notice of the 
Order in Exhibit 6.  The Court takes judicial notice of the existence of the remaining documents. 
 
 

 

  

 

 


